below, with powers to the Board to make such 
variation or increase therein as may be thought 
fit from time to time, but within the ceiling/s laid 
down in the Companies Act, 2013 or any statutory 
amendment or relaxation thereof.
a. Salary: 

Salary of ₹1,31,94,720/-(Rupees One Crore Thirty 
One Lakh Ninety Four Thousand Seven Hundred 
and Twenty only) per annum.

b. Perquisites and Allowances:

i. Contribution to Provident Fund not exceeding 
12% of the salary.
ii. Gratuity as per the rules of the Company.
iii. Any other terms and conditions as per the 
employment agreement between the Company

[...]

below, with powers to the Board to make such 
variation or increase therein as may be thought 
fit from time to time, but within the ceiling/s laid 
down in the Companies Act, 2013 or any statutory 
amendment or relaxation thereof.

a. Salary: 

Salary of ₹61,72,803/-(Rupees Sixty One Lakh 
Seventy Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Three 
only) per annum.
b. Perquisites and Allowances:

i. Contribution to Provident Fund not exceeding 
12% of the salary.
ii. Gratuity as per the rules of the Company.
iii. Any other terms and conditions as per the 
employment agreement between the Company

[...]

Post Graduate Diploma in Business Management 
from the Indian Institute of Management, 
Ahmedabad.

2. Past remuneration:

The remuneration of Mr. Sukumar Srinivas has 
been approved by the Members at the 26th 
Annual General Meeting of the Company 
approved a total remuneration of ₹1,25,66,400/- 
(Rupees One Crore Twenty Five Lakh Sixty Six 
Thousand and Four Hundred only). However 
considering the financial position of the 
Company, Mr. Sukumar Srinivas voluntarily 
offered to take a pay cut in Financial Year 2021-22. 
He has been paid a remuneration of ₹31, 41,600/- 
(Rupees Thirty One Lakh Forty One Thousand and 
Six Hundred Only).

3. Recognition or awards:

During his tenure as the Managing Director, the 
company had bagged many prestigious awards 
like:
a. Exxaro- Best Sales in all Products in 2021-22.
b. Orientbell-Simplu Unstoppable in FY 2021-22.
c. Jaquar Group-Highest Value Growth Shower

[...]

Ravikumar is 56 years of age and is a 
science graduate from Bangalore University.

2. Past remuneration:

The remuneration of Mr. C. Ravikumar has been 
approved by the Members at the 26th Annual 
General Meeting of the Company. He has been 
paid a remuneration of ₹58,35,155/- (Rupees Fifty 
Eight Lakh Thirty Five Thousand One Hundred 
and Fifty Five Only).

As per Audited Standalone Financial results:

Particulars 2021-22 2020-21
Total revenue 2,331.15 1,962.89
Total expenses 2,294.86 1,949.42
Profit before tax 36.29 13.97
Profit after tax 27.24 9.98

(` in Crores)

3. Recognition or awards:

Mr.

[...]

of all stakeholders of the Company. 

3. Share Capital
The paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company 
as on March 31, 2022 is 2,284.93 Lakhs comprising 
of 2,28,49,326 equity shares of  ₹10 each. 
During the year under review, your Company 
proposed issuing 14,00,000 (Fourteen Lakh) 
Warrants, each carrying a Right to subscribe to 
one Equity Share per Warrant, at a price of ₹750/- 
per Warrant (“Warrant Price”), aggregating to 
₹105,00,00,000/-(Rupees One Hundred and Five 
Crore) to APL Apollo Mart Limited (“Acquirer”), a 
wholly owned subsidiary of APL Apollo Tubes 
Limited.

4. Subsidiary Companies
Shankara Building Products Limited has the 
following wholly owned subsidiary companies:
(i) Vishal Precision Steel Tubes & Strips Private

[...]

Preferential Warrants
Pursuant to the approval of the Board of 
Directors on 24th March, 2022 and approval of 
shareholders through special resolution dated 
20th April, 2022 passed in Extra-Ordinary General 
Meeting,  your company has on 7th May, 2022 
allotted 14,00,000 (Fourteen Lakh) Warrants, each 
carrying a right to subscribe to one Equity Share 
per Warrant, at a price of ₹750/- (Rupees Seven 
Hundred and Fifty ) per Warrant (“Warrant Price”), 
aggregating to ₹105,00,00,000/-/-(Rupees One 
Hundred and Five Crore) to APL Apollo Mart 
Limited (“Acquirer”), wholly owned subsidiary of 
APL Apollo Tubes Limited, an entity which 
presently does not qualify as a promoter or 
member of the promoter group of the Company, 
by way of a preferential allotment on a 
preferential basis.